



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RICHARD BLANCH, VIVIANNA BLANCH, RED	)
BRIDGE & STONE, LLC and CLOVIS HOLDINGS	)
LLC,	) No. 262, 2023
	)
Defendants, Nominal Defendant,	) APPEAL FROM THE
Counterclaim and Third-Party Plaintiffs-	) COURT OF CHANCERY
Below / Appellants,	) FOR THE STATE OF
v.	) DELAWARE
	)
STONE & PAPER INVESTORS, LLC, CLOVIS	) C.A. No. 2018-0394-PAF
HOLDINGS, LLC,	)
	)
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim Defendants-	)
Below / Appellees,	)
	)
and	)
	)
JAD TRADING LLC, DIAMOND CARTER TRADING,	)
LLC, JOHN DIAMOND, KANOKPAN KHUMPOO,	)
ALBERT CARTER, ELIZABETH CARTER,	)
EISENBERG & BLAU CPAS, P.C., RICHARD	)
EISENBERG, and DD & COMPANY, LLP,	)
	)
Counterclaim and Third-Party Defendants-	)
Below / Appellees.	)

**APPELLEE STONE & PAPER INVESTORS, LLC’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Of Counsel:	BERGER HARRIS LLP
MOSES & SINGER LLP	Richard I. G. Jones, Jr. (DE No. 3301)
David Lackowitz	David B. Anthony (DE No. 5452)
Zaid Shukri	1105 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
The Chrysler Building	Wilmington, DE 19801
405 Lexington Avenue	
New York, New York 10174	

October 12, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A.    The Parties’ Relations Before Clovis.....	8
B.    Blanch and Skinner Encourage Diamond and Carter to Invest in ViaStone .....	8
C.    The Parties Form Clovis to Purchase ViaStone .....	9
D.    Defendants Conspire to Divert Assets from Clovis .....	11
E.    Clovis Never Acquires ViaStone, and Skinner and Blanch Drain Clovis’s Funds.....	12
F.    The Managers Alternatively Treat Funds Misappropriated from Clovis as Loans Or “Guaranteed Payments” .....	14
G.    The Trial Court Concludes that the Managers Fraudulently Concealed their Self-Dealing, Breached the LLC Agreement and their Fiduciary Duties, and that Vivianna, Skinner Capital and Red Bridge are Liable for Aiding and Abetting and Conspiracy .....	16
H.    The Court of Chancery Awards Plaintiff Reimbursement of its Fees and Expenses Based on the Blanch Defendants’ Egregious Litigation Misconduct .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE MANAGERS BREACHED SECTION 5.1 OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT.....	19
A.    Question Presented.....	19
B.    Scope of Review.....	19
C.    Merits of Argument .....	20
II.   THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE MANAGERS BREACHED SECTION 5.2 OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT.....	24

A.	Questions Presented .....	24
B.	Scope of Review.....	24
C.	Merits of Argument .....	25
1.	The Blanch Defendants Failed to Raise at Trial and Thus Waived Any Argument That the Payments to Red Bridge Were Not “Interested Transactions” .....	25
2.	The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that the Payments Were Improper “Interested Transactions” Within the Meaning of Section 5.2 .....	28
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT ACQUIESCE TO PAYMENTS TO BLANCH.....	34
A.	Questions Presented .....	34
B.	Scope of Review.....	34
C.	Merits of Argument .....	34
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF FRAUD, BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY, CONSPIRACY AND AIDING AND ABETTING ARE UNCHALLENGED AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .....	37
A.	Questions Presented .....	37
B.	Scope of Review.....	37
C.	Merits of Argument .....	37
V.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING DAMAGES DIRECTLY TO PLAINTIFF.....	41
A.	Questions Presented .....	41
B.	Scope of Review.....	41
C.	Merits of Argument .....	42
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DEFENDANTS ARE JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE .....	45
A.	Questions Presented .....	45
B.	Scope of Review.....	45
C.	Merits of Argument .....	46

VII. THE CHANCERY COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO AWARD PLAINTIFF ITS FEES .....	48
A. Questions Presented .....	48
B. Scope of Review.....	48
C. Merits of Argument .....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Asset Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 743479 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1999).....	34
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	45
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	21, 26
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chester Cnty. Employees' Ret. Fund v. New Residential Inv. Corp.</i> , 186 A.3d 798 (Del. 2018).....	29
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P'ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016).....	44
<i>Delaware Exp. Shuttle, Inc. v. Older</i> , 2002 WL 31458243 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2002).....	43
<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017).....	20, 25
<i>Gatz Properties, LLC v. Auriga Cap. Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Peierls Charitable Lead Unitrust</i> , 77 A.3d 232 (Del. 2013).....	45
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	48
<i>Laventhol, Krekstein, Horwath &amp; Horwath v. Tuckman</i> , 372 A.2d 168 (Del.1976).....	48
<i>Leighton v. Beatrice Companies, Inc.</i> , 533 A.2d 1254 (Del. 1987).....	29, 30
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 622 (Del. Supr. 2010).....	27

*Shawe v. Elting*,  
157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017) .....27, 29, 47

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 8.....27

Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(1).....28

**Other Authorities**

Arthur L. Corbin, 3 *Corbin on Contracts* § 552 at 206 (1960).....33
